## 508703381 08/13/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI426366

SUBMISSION TYPE:				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
UNIVERSAL POWER &	PNEUMA	TICS, LLC	08/13/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Company Name:	UNIVER	UNIVERSAL POWER & PNEUMATICS LLC		
Street Address:	4355 Co	4355 Cobb Parkway		
City:	Atlanta	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORG	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30339			
	•			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:		1667206		
Application Number:		8313804		
Application Number: 1		8795967		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
		773896779		
		the e-mail address first; if that is if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be		
Phone:		770)927-7802	sent via US man.	
		c.stone@pkhip.com		
		Bradley K. Groff		
Address Line 1: 5		5871 Glenridge Drive		
Address Line 2: Sui		Suite 350		
Address Line 4:	A	tlanta, GEORGIA 30328		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		202104-9010		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Carla Stone		
SIGNATURE:		Carla Stone		
DATE SIGNED:		08/13/2024	08/13/2024	
Total Attachments: 2		1		
	aware Ass	ignment Executed#page1.tiff		
source=240813 UPP Dela	-			

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, UNIVERSAL POWER & PNEUMATICS, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company), hereinafter "Assignor," is the owner of record of the patents and patent applications listed below:

U.S. Utility Patent No. 11,667,206, issued June 6, 2023, for "MODULAR CHARGING AND POWER SYSTEM;"

U.S. Utility Patent Application Serial No. 18/313,804, filed May 8, 2023, for "MODULAR CHARGING AND POWER SYSTEM;" and

U.S. Utility Patent Application Serial No. 18/795,967, filed August 6, 2024, for "VEHICLE WITH PNEUMATIC DRIVE POWER SYSTEM;" and;

And WHEREAS, UNIVERSAL POWER & PNEUMATICS LLC (a Georgia limited liability company), hereinafter "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby does sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and application in the United States and throughout the world, including without limitation, any letters patent which may issue thereon or therefor, and any subsequent patent(s) or application(s) claiming priority to the above-identified application, including any non-provisional U.S. patent application(s) claiming priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), any foreign or international counterpart application(s) for patent or utility model, any reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation application(s), all rights of priority under any international treaty or convention arising from said application(s), and the right to sue and collect damages for any past, present, or future infringement; the same for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, this assignment binds Assignor, including Assignor's officers, members, heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns, to properly execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, declaration, assignments, and/or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, including its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

Assignor has read the filed patent application and, to the best of its knowledge, believes that any patent that issues for the invention as disclosed and claimed by the application will be valid, and agrees not to challenge the validity of any such patent, regardless of any

PATENT REEL: 068270 FRAME: 0101

amendments to the application, changes in the law, or future-filed applications. Assignor acknowledges that this applies to the full scope of any patentable subject matter disclosed in the application, even if broader than the current claims.

For: UNIVERSAL POWER & PNEUMATICS, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

Signed: Print Name: Thomas Boynton

Corporate Officer Title: Member and President Date: 81324

For: UNIVERSAL POWER & PNEUMATICS, LLC (a Georgia limited liability company)

Signed: Print Name: Thomas Boynton

Corporate Officer Title: Member and President

Date:

Notarization: State of Moraio County of On this 13th day of August , 2024, before me, a Notary Public, came , to me known and known to be the individual described herein and who executed the foregoing assignment, and duly acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed. ...... \* 6 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 4 4 4 4 PATENT

REEL: 068270 FRAME: 0102

**RECORDED: 08/13/2024**